The statistics are pre-

sented as follows: 

Questionnaire Rate Percentage 

Returned 222 92.5 

Unreturned 12 5 

Invalid 6 2.5 

240 100 

Table 4.1 Response Rate and Analysis  

Source: Author Compilation from Field Survey, (09/2024) 

Thus, only two hundred and twenty-two (222) responses (representing 92.5%) were analysed 

using Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS). 

4.2 Socio-Demographic Characteristics of the Respondent 

This section provides the analysis of socio-demographic features of the sampled respondents,